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We’re halfway through the season and there’s a lot of
excitement yet to come!

We pulled off another Divisional Championship event
this month, using an upgraded timing system, new
computers, an inventory of shiny new cones (we’d prefer
you whack the grungy ones!), 60-second courses by
Assistant RE Mason Libby that reached all the way to
the far end of the runway. Could’ve wished for a few
more entries but we gave everyone six runs each day.

The back half of our season begins at the end of June
with Mirror Khana XLIII. That’s an event you don’t
want to miss. Smack cones without penalty (to a point).
No clocks — all you gotta beat is that one other car on the
other side of the runway. Everyone gets at least four
runs, more if you win matches. It’s an adrenaline rush.
More information on Page 6.

Then comes July, when we can’t schedule events at
the BFRA because the LeadSled thing comes to town, so
we decamp to Yoder on July 27 for the first round of the
Sunflower Solo Showdown against Wichita Region. It’s
only an hour south just past Hutchinson. Their Road
Yoder site is much like ours, a former airfield runway,

perhaps a little bit wider. (Wichita is also doing a
Saturday event if you feel like a doubleheader)

We won the Showdown the past two years so let’s go
for the three-peat! The drive to Yoder isn’t much farther
than many Salina Region members do to get to Salina,
especially those who live south of our city.

August 17 is our turn in the barrel as Wichita comes
here to wreak their Sunflower Solo Showdown revenge
— but all in good fun and enjoyable camaraderie.

September brings the Solo Nationals. Open
registration just began on Tuesday and there’s already
more than 1250 entries! The entry cap is 1400, 700 on
Tuesday-Wednesday and 700 again on Thursday-Friday.
If you run Nationals you get points in the Salina Region
championship, plus bonus points for drivers you beat.

And the weekend right after, Sept. 6-7, we’re doing a
doubleheader hoping a few homeward bound Nationals
drivers might stop by to enjoy our concrete. Each day is
a separate points event.

We finish the year off with Octoberfast 36 on Oct. 12
— the annual event with the sorta-kinda same course that
was first designed in 1990. And then the season finale
Nov. 2, the day we go back to Central Standard Time.
You get an extra hour of sleep before the event.

The calendar is on Page 2, as always. Registration is
open on MotorsportsReg.com for all the Salina Region
events except November, which will be added soon.

So mark your calendar, air up your tires and plan
ahead for the last half of the year. I¢’s race day!

P Next Events 4

Mirror Kbana XLIHI ~ June 29

Entry Fees: SCCA Members $30, non-members $45 (includes Weekend Membership)
Check-in/tech opens 8 am, closes 9 am ~ Coursewalk 8:30 am
Novice coursewalk 9:15 ~ Drivers’ Meeting 9:30 * Cars on course by 10 am

Pre-register on MotorsportsReg.com ~ Link at salinascca.org
Credit card not charged until after the event.

Sunflower Showdown at Yoder, July 27

Registration is open on MotorsportsReg.com

Next
Business Meeting

July 17 ~7 p.m.

on Zoom
Contact Andlee for Zoom link

Business meetings are open
to all members and guests
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Board Members ~ 2025

* Regional Executive
ANDLEE PHENGPHACHANH, Salina
785-320-0005 / andlee.pheng@gmail.com

* Assistant Regional Executive
MASON LIBBY, Salina
wingmans]@hotmail.com

e Past R.E.
VACANT

* Secretary
CHANDLER BROWN, Great Bend
620-793-0806 / cwbrown@hbcomm.net

¢ Treasurer
SHARON BRILLHART, Wichita
316-522-1339 / scovert63@gmail.com

¢ Solo Chair
PHELAN GAGNON, Salina
Phelangcell@yahoo.com

* Member At Large/Chief Registrar
NANCY SMITH, Minneapolis
785-243-5192 / mustang.nanny@yahoo.com

* Member At Large/Chief of Safety
DENNIS SMITH, Minneapolis
785-243-6753 / broncosmitty@gmail.com

e Member At Large/Equipment Manager
JUSTIN GAGNA, Salina
jrgagna@gmail.com

* Member At Large/Chief of Tech
HENRY BRILLHART, Wichita
316-522-1339 / hankb72@cox.net

e Member At Large/Editor & Membership
ROCKY ENTRIKEN, Salina
785-827-5143 / rocky@spitfire4.com

* Member At Large/Social Media/Facebook
ARTT MANN, Manhattan
kskartracing@gmail.com

* Member At Large
ABNER PERNEY, Salina
785-822-8570 / abscars@yahoo.com

Saling Regicn Sthedule ~ Z8Z5

All events at Berkley Family Recreational Area unless noted otherwise

Event Chair
Jun 29 — Solo #7 — Mirror Khana XLIII Dennis Smith
July 27 — Solo #8 — Sunflower Solo Showdown 25.1  Wichita Region at Yoder
Aug 17 — Solo #11 — Sunflower Solo Showdown 25.2  Andlee Phengphachanh
Sep 6 — Solo #9 — AfterNats Mason Libby
Sep 7 — Solo #10 — AfterNats Mason Libby
Oct 12 — Solo #12 — Octoberfast 36 Salina Region Board
Nov. 2 — Solo #13 Andlee Phengphachanh

Would you like to chair an event? Contact Phelan Gagnon
A Salina Divisional (if held) and Solo Nationals (Sep. 1-5, 2025) also score in Salina Region’s Championship,
with bonus points. Lowest four scores are thrown out, five if we do a Divisional

MiDiv SPS/R&S MiDiv Solo Series — 2024
May 3-4-Wichita (@ Yoder KS-(Road Yoder)
June 8-9—Salina(@-Salina (Berldey Family Rec Area)
June 28-29 — NeOkla @ Muskogee (Davis Field)
snlﬂ Elllis Aug 2-3 — Nebraska @ Lincoln (Lincoln Airpark)
$ Sep 20-21 - Kansas @ Independence KS (independence Airport)

SCCA Solo Nationals ~ Sep. 1-5, 2025 ~ Lincoln, NE

* Webmaster
JULIE MINDRUP, Salina
785-404-9286 / jmindrup@salinakansas.org

MEETING MINUTES

(Subject to correction and approval at the next Salina Region board meeting)

Call to Order — By RE Andlee Phengphachanh via Zoom @ 7:05
p.m. June 12, 2025. Also attending: Sharon Brillhart, Chandler Brown,
Rocky Entriken, Phelan Gagnon, Mason Libby, Artt Mann, Dennis and
Nancy Smith.
Minutes — Dennis moved to approve minutes as written. Artt
seconded. Passed.
Treasurers Report — Artt moved to approve as amended. Chandler
seconded. Passed. Purchase of 100 new pylons noted.
Old Business
e Cones update — Nice to have shiny cones that stand up.
¢ A copy of the run audit form is now stored on the laptop and desktop
computers.

e Solar charger on dolly stand — Phelan to work on fabrication.

e UPS backup (Uninterrupted Power Supply) for computer — Chandler
purchased one, installed it Saturday. Worked great.
New Business
e MiDiv Solo Championship event — Kudos to Mason for working around
personal events. Driver feedback: Some grumbling about the tight
courses but overall it was a good event. Timing worked great.

e Mirror Khana preparation — Dennis is chair, asked Rocky to prepare
the brackets. Artt is planning to BBQ!

Open Forum
¢ [t was mentioned the Divisional event is supposed to have a backup

timing system available. Dennis said we still have our “old” timing
system. It gets used for our annual Evolution School. The analog
readout usually set up beside the trailer is part of it. Dennis said he
should show some others how to operate it.

Next meeting — 7 p.m. July 17 via Zoom

Meeting adjourned 8:02 p.m.

Submitted — Chandler Brown, Secretary
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~~ Divisional Saturday * PAX Rankings ~~

Solo Performance Specialties/R&S Racing Driver Class Best Index PAX

. L . Williams, Ron GS  59.688 *0.794 47.392

Midwest Division Solo Series Helmick, Heath XB 56318 *0.848 47.757

Eaton, Matthew ES  61.221 *0.790 48.364

Salina Region was host for Rounds 3 and 4 @ oy HPbY,Bhl/'ason )Ezg gg-gﬁ :g-glg ig-%g

of the Midwest Division Solo Series, with Nf:t;au;yn;achary ES 63799 *0.790 50401

drivers from Wichita, Kansas, Kansas City, l lv Jones-Walker, Nathan ES ~ 64.085 *0.790 50.627

Ozark Mountain, NeOkla and one claiming Elr(')"lﬁ‘rzg' g;’no" Egk/l gi-ggg *g-;gg g]g%

Mid-South Region (Memphis) although Soott, Luke CST 62115 *0.830 51555

that’s Doug Gill who lives in Topeka now Anderson, Eric ES 65321 *0.790 51.603

: . Smith, Dennis E. HS 65868 *0.784 51.640
and is a frequent visitor. i

1 Viets, Opie CAMT 63.166 *0.821 51.859

Mason Libby set up a busy and Wright, Steve FS  63.825 *0.817 52.145

challenging course for Saturday, then ran it Allen, Steven BST 62868 "0.833 52.369

o . - ' Entriken, Rocky ES 66614 *0.790 52625

the opposite direction on Sunday with some ¥ ] Herrick. Don HS 67282 *0.784 52.749

minor changes. Six runs each day. 1) Rash, Jason ES  66.918 *0.790 52.865

DRE : : [ Shelton, Drew EST 65143 *0.815 53.091

One oddity is that not a single class, either Gl Dotg NS 67756 0784 53120

day, was decided by less than one second. Hermans, Albert CP 61593 *0.863 53.154

Saturday’s closest match was B Street e Phengphachanh, Andlee BST ~ 63.908 *0.833 53.235
) ) Evans, Preston BST 64.741 *0.833 53.929

Prepareq be;tween 'Steven Allen’s BMW M3 Brown, Chandler AS 66019 0826 54531
from Wichita Region and our own Andlee Smith, Nancy HSL  69.602 *0.784 54.568
Phengphachanh’s Toyota AllTrac, decided by Peney, R Abner HS 69.714 "0.784 54.655
Markum, Matthew ~ CAMS 65.048 *0.844 54.900

1.040 sec. Both of them did their best times . ' ‘ Brilhart, Henry ES 72504 *0.790 57349
on their fourth runs. Next-closest was H Street, Dennis Smith 1.414 sec quicker than Vaughn, Travis CAMC 69.828 *0.825 57.608
Don Herrick Presnell, Tracy CST 70.316 *0.830 58.362

, ) Schettler, Matthew ~ BS ~ 71.892 *0.819 58.879
Sunday’s closest match was C Street, a father-son Dunham family duel in a Honda

S2000 from Kansas Region. Dad Greg was 1.889 sec quicker than 16-year-old Hank. ~~ Divisional Sunday * PAX Rankings ~~
: fe : Eaton, Matthew ES 61.325 *0.790 48.446
Second-closest on Sunday was BSP again, but 'FhlS time Andlee was the victor by 1.955 Wiliars, Ron Gs 61423 *0.794 45769
sec over Preston Evans of Kansas City Region in an M3 Viets, Opie CAMT 60.775 *0.821 49.896
Largest class was E Street, an all-Miata showdown of seven cars on Saturday and ﬁ\lonis-Wa";eﬂ #athan Eg gg-%g *g-;gg gg-ggg
. . . usbaum, Zachary . *0. .
eight on Sunday b}l’[ dommat@d both days by Matthew Eaton, NeOkla Region, ‘WhO Morris, Kale ES 65416 *0.790 51441
posted a 2.5 sec victory margin on Saturday and 1.8 sec on Sunday. Second/third were  Wietharn, Frank AS 62734 *0.826 51.818
Zachary Nusbaum and Nathan Jones-Walker from Kansas City Region sharing a car — E,'ggrd’i)l Ryan ggM gg-;‘;; :g-g?g gg;g
. . | , Mason . . .
Zach quicker on Saturday, Nate quicker on Sunday. ' o Brlbart, Sharon ESL  67.098 “0.790 53.007
Points for both the Divisional Championship and the Salina Region Championship scored Anderson, Eric ES  67.317 *0.790 53.18
each day as a separate event. This permits people who can only make one day to participate. gﬁ:;‘ Jﬁ:?r:]anh Andlee EgT gz;gg *g;gg ggggl
And while Salina Region awards were given each day, the Divisional awards are based on Dunhgfn, Greg CS 66398 *0.813 53981
two-day times. Which is how Andlee ended up winning the weekend in BST. In the big ES  Wright, Steve FS 66151 *0.817 54.045
class, Matthew Eaton easily took first by a 5-sec margin, while Nusbaum outran his co- Emt'tE Deg"'skyE- Eg ggg‘g :g;gg gi;ﬁ?
driver by a 10th of a sec bl op g '
: . . . Vu, Giang DST 66.736 *0.818 54.59
FTD on Saturday fell to XB winner Heath Helmick from KC Region, 56.318, and on Markum, Matthew CAMS 65.137 *0.844 54.975
Sunday to CAMT winner Opie Viets, Ozark Mountain Region, at 60.775. Fast Lady was EYﬁL‘ShP;IEStO” EgT ggggg *gggg gg;%
. . . . rillhart, Henry . *0. .
ES.L.Wlnner Sharon Brlllhart. both days in her MR2. Top PAX went to GS winner Ron Tibbitts, Cory CAMT 67585 *0.821 55487
Williams on Saturday, ES winner Matthew Eaton on Sunday. Dunham, Hank CS  68.267 *0.813 55.501
The weekend was also notable for pylons — the nice shiny new ones the region had just amith, Naf/‘% . gg'- Z;:;?gz *g-ggg gg?gg
: : 14 ermans, Albe . *0. .
acqu1r§d, and the fact only. one person each day mapaged to get though Wlthoqt killing any Pemey, R Abner HS 72726 *0.784 57017
(or taking a DNF). CST winner Luke Scott from Wichita on Saturday, HSL winner Nancy  puls, Randy CAMS 68.795 *0.844 58.063
Smith on Sunday_ Vaughn, Travis CAMC 71.007 *0.825 58.58
Divisional points are posted on the Midwest Division website — www.midiv.org. Anyone EL?SS"S{IJ'S ;;acy gi-l\l;ISL ;l'ig *g'gig gg'ggg
who has run at least one day of both the Wichita and Salina events (so far) are now qualified pregnell, Darta GSL  77.742 *0.794 61.727
for awards with three events yet to go — NeOkla Region at Muskogee June 28-29, Nebraska  Hansen, Erik BS  76.784 *0.819 62.886

Region at Lincoln Aug. 2-3, and Kansas Region at Independence, KS Sep. 20-21 Philippe, John CAMC 87.136 *0.825 71.936

Quoth the great Jim Clark, Indianapolis 500 winner, winner of 25 grands prix and twice Formula One World Champion:
“D'm just beginnirg to wonder if T want to be World Chanmpion. There will be so much fuss ard drama.

Farming is really my occupation ard racing just a hobby, although 1 wake a serious effort at it. Many
people deperd. on it for their liveliood. To them it is a busiress. To me, a sport.”
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Solo Performance Speciualties/R&S Racing Midwest Div ision Solo Serries
Round #3 -- Saturday, June 7, 2025
Salina Region SCCA - Berkley Family Recreation Area - Salina, KS

Final Results

The Write Line

Ps Class No. Driver RegionRun 1.. Run 2.. Run3.. Run4.. Run5.. Runé6.. Total

T1 AS 19 Brown, Chandler 2005 Lotus Elise Sal DNF 72.348+ 65.895+3 66.019 DNF 68.166+3 66.019
T1 BS 62 Libby, Mason 2008 Sat.Sky Redline Sal 62.088 62.282 61.015 60.847+1 60.792+2 59.844 59.844
2 BS 92 Schettler, Matthew 2008 Sat.Sky Redline — DNF DNF 87.819 77.988+1 73.590 71.892 71.892
T1 ES 6 Eaton, Matthew 1999 Mazda Miata  NeOk 61.121+1 62.216 61.553 61.772 61.688+1 61.221 61.221
T2 ES 198 Nusbaum, Zachary 1999 Mazda Miata  KC DNF 64.177 63.799 63.790+2 63.223+1 DNF 63.799
T3 ES 98 Jones-Walker, Nathan 1999 Mazda Miata  KC 64.457+1 65.306+2 63.952+2 64.085 63.853+1 64.263 64.085
4 ES 16 Anderson, Eric 1999 Mazda Miata  NeOk 69.461 68.164+1 66.745 67.456 65.321 65.979 65.321
5 ES 4 Entriken, Rocky 2000 Mazda Miata  Sal DNF 67.588 66.911 66.614 66.648 DNF 66.614
6 ES 13 Rash, Jason 2000 Mazda Miata  Sal 69.187 DNF 67.952 67.671 69.542+1 66.918 66.918
7 ES 48 Brillhart, Henry 1999 Mazda Miata  Wich 71.725+4 DNF 70.804+2 68.594+2 70.052+2 73.052+1 72.594
T1 ESL 28 Brillhart, Sharon 2003 Toyota MR2 Wich 66.953+1 67.181 65.459 64.974 65.072 64.946 64.946
T1 FS 92 Wright, Steve 2019 Camaro SS OzMt 64.060+3 63.544+1 62.862+2 64.301 63.825 63.969+1 63.825
T1 GS 95 Williams, Ron 2019 Honda CivicSi  Kan 60.795+1 60.553+1 60.184 59.688 70.464+ 65.781+1 59.688
T1 HS 77 Smith, Dennis E. 2013 Mini Cooper Sal 67.553+2 68.614 67.049 65.868 67.370 67.496+1 65.868
T2 HS 8 Herrick, Don 2015 Ford FiestaST  Wich  75.002 70.622 68.674 67.282 67.950 71.755+1 67.282
3 HS 96 Gill, Doug 2006 Honda CivicSi  MidS  69.964+1 67.756 DNF 67.937 67.618+2 66.616+1 67.756
4 HS 5 Perney, R Abner 2012 Fiat 500 Abarth Sal 74.291+2 74.465 73.180 73.039 69.714 70.132+1 69.714
T1 HSL 77 Smith, Nancy 2013 Mini Cooper Sal DNF 71.881 71.678 69.602 70.194+2 69.716 69.602
T1 CSM 74 Plourde, Ryan 2006 Mustang GT Wich 64.190+2 63.372+1 62.685+2 62.957+1 62.482+1 64.396+1 64.482
T1 BST 7 Allen, Steven 2011 BMW M3 Wich  DNF DNF 63.133+1 62.868 62.865+1 62.933 62.868
2 BST 23 Phengphachanh, Andlee 1988 Toyota Alltrac ~ Sal 64.846 63.632+2 64.126+2 63.908 63.786+3 62.919+1 63.908
3 BST 16 Evans, Preston 2013 BMW M3 KC 68.480+2 65.735+3 63.911+3 65.166 65.137+2 64.741 64.741
T1 CST 12 Scott, Luke 2002 Mazda Miata  Wich 68.786 64.112 64.500 62.566 62.588 62.115 62.115
2 CST 28 Presnell, Tracy 1999 BMW Z3 Sal 73.030+1 DNF 72.366 70316  71.130 70.338+1 70.316
T1 EST 234 Shelton, Drew 1992 Mazda Miata  Wich  65.050+1 DNF 67.430 65.981 66.603+1 65.143 65.143
T1 CAMS 7 Markum, Matthew 2002 Corvette 0OzMt 63.544+1 61.319+4 61.511+3 61.736+4 62.727+3 63.048+1 65.048
T1 CAMC 18 Vaughn, Travis 2005 Mustang GT Wich 73.409+1 69.602+1 69.828 69.714+1 69.388+3 69.922+2 69.828
T1 CAMT 28 Viets, Opie 1973 Camaro 7228 OzMt DNF 87.618 67.257 75.591 DNF 61.166+1 63.166
T1 XB 77 Helmick, Heath 2016 Mazda MX-5 KC 57.756 55.996+3 56.052+1 56.010+2 57.499 56.318 56.318
2 XB 177 Rios, Blayne 2016 Mazda MX-5 KC 57.765+2 65.388 58.161 57.911 57.674+1 57.053+1 57.911
T1 CP 49 Hermans, Albert 1997 Mustang Cobra KC 62.523 61.593 DNF DNF 64.054+1 DNS 61.593

BABY BLUES RICK KIRKMAN & JERRY SCOTT

Oy, MaYBE T WHAT DO GUYS CONER  |}| STEP ONE- ) WHERE ARPE WE
WEEN'S BANGS A Uose e iaee \ oereact. [~ EE A G ey

WEE BIT SUHOET. §

(

Q@\?f‘_\% i ;

Tl

258 { 5




The Write Line

Solo Performance Speciualties/R&S Racing Midwest Div ision Solo Serries
Round #4 -- Sunday, June 8, 2025
Salina Region SCCA - Berkley Family Recreation Area - Salina, KS

Ps Class No. Driver

2T AS

1T BS

2T BS

1T CS

2T CS

1T ES

2T ES

3T ES

4T ES

5T ES

6 ES

7 ES

8 ES
1T ESL
1T FS

1T GS

1T GSL
1T HS
2T HS
1T HSL
1T CSM
1T BST
2T BST
1T CST
1T DST
1T CAMS
2T CAMS
1T CAMSL
1T CAMC
2T CAMC
1T CAMT
2T CAMT
1T CP

63 Wietharn, Frank
62 Libby, Mason
11 Hansen, Erik
97 Dunham, Greg
197 Dunham, Hank
6 Eaton, Matthew

98 Jones-Walker, Nathan
198 Nusbaum, Zachary

113 Morris, Kale
16 Anderson, Eric
13 Rash, Jason
4 Entriken, Rocky
48 Brillhart, Henry
28 Brillhart, Sharon
92 Wright, Steve
95 Williams, Ron
33 Presnell, Darla
77 Smith, Dennis E.
5 Perney, R Abner
77 Smith, Nancy
74 Plourde, Ryan

2007 Corvette 206
2008 Sat.Sky Redline
2023 Toy.GR Corolla
2004 Honda S2000
2004 Honda S2000
1999 Mazda Miata
1999 Mazda Miata
1999 Mazda Miata
2000 Mazda Miata
1999 Mazda Miata
2000 Mazda Miata
2000 Mazda Miata
1999 Mazda Miata
2003 Toyota MR2
2019 Camaro SS
2019 Honda Civic si
BMW 330i
2013 Mini Cooper
2012 Fiat 500 Abarth
2013 Mini Cooper
2006 Mustang GT

23 Phengphachanh, Andlee1988 Toyota Alltrac

16 Evans, Preston
28 Presnell, Tracy
24 Vu, Giang

7 Markum, Matthew

77 Puls, Randy

77 Puls, Susan

18 Vaughn, Travis
43 Phillippe, John
28 Viets, Opie

95 Tibbitts, Cory
49 Hermans, Albert

2013 BMW M3
1999 BMW Z3
2011 Honda Civic Si
2002 Corvette
1999 Corvette FRC
1999 Corvette FRC
2005 Mustang GT
2005 Cadillac XLR
1973 Camaro 728
1995 Pont. Firebird
1997 Mustang Cobra

Final Results

RegionRun 1.. Run2.. Run3.. Run4.. Run5.. Runé6..

Kan

Sal

Kan
Kan
NeOk
KC
KC
Sal
NeOk
Sal
Sal
Wich
Wich
OzMt
Kan
Sal
Sal
Sal
Sal
Wich
Sal
KC
Sal
Wich
OzMt
Wich
Wich
Wich
Wich
OzMt
Wich
KC

69.905
64.092+1
96.147
69.066
69.267
63.866
64.587
66.914
68.108+1
71.416
72.256
70.096+1
70.041+1
68.723
66.682
62.201
82.462
69.310+2
DNF
74.457
66.574+1
67.358+1
68.859
71.607+1
78.914+1
65.574
68.795
DNF
74.462
90.571+1
63.624+2
67.375+3
DNF

66.850
63.056+1
DNF
66.744+1
68.267
63.384+1
64.076+1
65.507+1
67.143
67.899+1
68.242
69.045
70.052+3
67.098
64.946+1
61.423
77.742
69.042
DNF
72.584
DNF
66.370
68.429
71.135+3
67.605+1
63.370+2
69.240+1
78.528
72.158+1
86.134+1
62.447+1
67.660+2
64.715+1

65.867
64.626+1
83.203
66.495
66.406+6
63.491+1
63.576
63.531+3
65.677+2
67.458
68.873+1
DNF
70.099
66.465+1
80.260
82.777+2
78.895
69.901
73.614
71.476
65.147
DNF
64.232+6
73.503
67.236+2
DNF
68.795+2
75.517
71.807+1
89.676
62.142+1
68.534
63.102+1

63.836  62.476+1
64.614+2 63.877
76.280+2 75.909+1
66.398 DNF
67.184+2 75.749+6
61.325 61.900+1
64.442+1 63.951
63.708  63.334+1
65.408+2 65.116
65.353+1 66.405+2
67.736 DNF
DNF DNF
70.538  68.759+1
68.011 66.468+1
64.781+1 64.151+1
DNS DNS
76.325+1 78.920+1
69.274 DNS
73.309+2 72.726
72.452  71.320
65.463  63.835+1
64.591+4 64.051+1
66.817  66.222
72270  72.320+1
66.736  66.284+2
65.137 64.852+3
68.694+1 77.520+1
75.504  73.048
71.007 70.867+3
89.648  87.196
62.037 60.775
69.619  67.585

65.324+1 63.761+1

June 2025 ~ Page 5

62.734
63.161+1
74.784+1
DNF
69.643
62.396
64.323
62.866+1
64.463+1
67.317
66.346+1
69.027
DNF
67.157
DNF
DNS
78.442
DNS
DNS
71.517
62.486+2
64.267
65.314+1
71.847
65.241+2
64.068+3
68.151+9
71.443
71.768+1
85.266+1
DNS
68.207+1
64.190+1

62.734
63.877
76.784
66.398
68.267
61.325
63.576
63.708
65.116
67.317
67.736
69.027
70.099
67.098
66.151
61.423
77.742
69.042
72.726
71.320
65.147
64.267
66.222
71.847
66.736
65.137
68.795
71.443
71.007
87.196
60.775
67.585
65.102

When you step on the brakes, your life is in your foot's hands. —George Carlin

Dyslexia is a real problem. I bought three GM cars before I read it right and finally found an MG. —James Farris

Over the decades, sometimes when racing was too expensive, I tried hard to think of a replacement hobby. Couldn't.

—Russ McBride
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Salina Region SCCA -- Berkley Family Recreation Area - Salina, KS

Solo Performance Specialties/R&S Racing Midwest Division Solo Series
Rounds #3 & #4 -- June 7-8, 2025

Class No.

Driver
Wietharn, Frank

Combo Results

Saturday Sunday Total

DNS 62.734

2 AS 19 Brown, Chandler 66.019 DNS
T1 BS 62 Libby, Mason 59.844 63.877
2 BS 92 Schettler, Matthew  71.892 DNS
3 BS 11 Hansen, Erik DNS 76.784
T1 CS 97 Dunham, Greg DNS 66.398
2 CS 197 Dunham, Hank DNS 68.267
T1 ES 6 Eaton, Matthew 61.221 61.325
T2 ES 198 Nusbaum, Zachary 63.799 63.708
T3 ES 98 Jones-Walker, Nathan 64.085 63.576
4 ES 16 Anderson, Eric 65.321 63.317
5 ES 13 Rash, Jason 66.918 67.736
6 ES 4  Entriken, Rocky 66.614 69.027
7 ES 48 Brillhart, Henry 72.594 70.099
8 ES 113 Morris, Kale DNS 65.116
T1 ESL 28 Brillhart, Sharon 64.946 67.098
T1 FS 92 Wright, Steve 63.825 66.151
T1 GS 95 Williams, Ron 59.688 61.423
T1 GSL 33 Presnell, Darla DNS 77.742

62.734
66.019
123.721 | 3
71.892
76.784
66.398
68.267
122,546 | 2
127.507 | 3
127.661
128.638 | 2
134.654
135.641
142.693
65.116 | 2
132.044
129.976
121.111 | 2
77.742

HS

HS

HS
HSL
CcSM
BST
BST
BST
CST
CST
DST
EST
CAMS
CAMS
CAMS

L

CAMC
CAMC

CAMT
CAMT
XB
XB
CcpP

No. Driver

Smith, Dennis

5 Perney, Abner
8 Herrick, Don
96 Gill, Doug
77 Smith, Nancy
74  Plourde, Ryan
23 Phengphachanh, Andlee
16 Evans, Preston

7 Allen, Steven

28 Presnell, Tracy
12 Scott, Luke
24 Vu, Giang
234 Shelton, Drew
7 Markum, Matthew
77 Puls, Randy
77 Puls, Susan
18 Vaughn, Travis
43  Phillippe, John
28 Viets, Opie
95 Tibbitts, Cory
77 Helmick. Heath
177 Rios, Blayne
49 Hermans, Al

Saturday Sunday

65.868 69.042 134.910
69.714 72.726  142.440
67.282 DNS 67.282
67.756 DNS 67.756
69.602 71.320 140.922
64.482 65.147 129.629
63.908 64.267 128.175
64.741 66.222  130.963
62.868 DNS 62.868
70.316 71.847 142.163
62.115 DNS 62.115
DNS 66.736 66.736
65.143 DNS 65.143
65.048 65.137 130.185
DNS 68.795 68.795
DNS 71.443 71.443
69.828 71.007 140.835
DNS 87.196 87.196
63.166 60.775 123.939
DNS 67.585 67.585
56.318 DNS 56.318
57.911 DNS 57.911
61.593 65.102  126.695

It’s time for another round of
our no-clocks, 3-cones-for-free,
head-to-head autocross — MIRROR KHANA!

It’s at the end of this month, June 29, an autocross like no
other. You line up across from another driver. You both drive
the same full-loop course. He’s on the north end while you’re on
the south and you pass each other halfway around.

You can smack up to three pylons with no penalty, but the
fourth one is a DNF. But keep going, what if the other guy hits

five? Yes, it happens.

irLoKhanapxill

We’ll set up brackets for four
or five class groupings. The one-
on-one aspect, the pylon rule, and the pure adrenaline rush of
trying to beat that guy are great equalizers. It’s double
elimination — you gotta lose twice before you’re out.

And just to make it more interesting, there’s practice! You get
two runs, one from each side, before the eliminations begin. Set
up a grudge match if you want. That way everyone gets a
minimum four runs, more if you win your pairings.

Registration is open on MotorsportsReg.com. Be there!

)

SALINA REGION SoLo CHAMPIONSHIP

* SALINA REGION MEMBER

AS Chandler Browne 33
Frank Wietharn 13
Kevin Omo 12
BS Mason Libby- *71
Phelan Gagnon- 18
Samuel Krauss 12
Matthew Schettler 10
Erik Hansen 9
Thomas Pacheco 7
Brendan Sotta 7
Peter Sotta 6
CS Greg Dunham 25
Hank Dunham 9
DS Ashton King* 12
Everett Hopkins 9
ES Jason Rash- *56
Rocky Entrikene *49
Matthew Eaton 31
Henry Brillharte *27
Zachary Nusbaum 22
Nathan Jones-Walker 21
Eric Anderson 15
Kale Morris® 6
ESL  Sharon Brillharts *72
FS Steve Wright 36

Opie Viets® 9

Points after Divisional Championship

2025

* QUALIFIED FOR AWARDS (MIN. 4 LOCAL EVENTS)

For most of the season all competitors are listed. However, only Salina Region members
are eligible for championship awards and must be members before Octoberfast and run
at least four local events. As of Octoberfast all non-member points are stripped.

GS

GSL
HS

HSL
CSM
SSC
SSCL
AST
BST

Ron Williams 24 Andrew Burns 9
Jerry Irvine 12 CST Tracy Presnell *38
Terry Irvine 9 Alex Redman- 24
Darla Presnell 24 Geoff Leazers 19
Dennis Smith+ 72 Luke Scott 12
Don Herricke *47 Israel Lépez de Jesis 9
R. Abner Perney+ *28 Bret Vaughn 9
Doug Gill 12 Tyler Skrivanek 7
Brian Harmer 9 Jack Redman 6
Andrew Schowengerdt 7 DST Riley Heaton 12
Rick Myers 6 Giang Vu 12
Lori Gill 3 Alexander Rittmiller 9
Nik Pearce 2 EST  Mike Herrick 12
Nancy Smithe 72 Drew Shelton 12
Ryan Plourde 24 Wilie Vela 12
James Green 24 Samuel Kreis 9
Marcia Haynes 24 Chuck Kreis 7
Roger Hill 13 GSTL Darla Presnell 12
Andlee Phengphachanh«35 CAM-S Matthew Markum 25
Preston Evans 17 Donald Wolfe 24
Steven Allen 12 Dylan Reed 12

Randy Puls
CAM-SL Jessica Wolfe
Susan Pulse
CAM-C Travis Vaughne
Steve Schrage
John Philippe
Ethan Gibbs
Phelan Gagnon-
CAM-T Opie Viets*
Mitchell Bell
Kimbal Mackinnon
lan Langner
Cory Tibbitts
Eric Phillips
Heath Helmick
Blayne Rios
Albert Hermans
Darla Presnell
Opie Viets®
Phelan Gagnon-

XB

CP
Wild

24

49

¢ PAX-Top 10 ¢

ESL  Sharon Brillharts 199
GS Ron Williams 199
ES Matthew Eaton 198
BS Mason Libby- 198
SSC James Green 194
HS Dennis Smithe 193
AS Chandler Browne 192
HS Don Herricke 191
ES Nathan Jones-Walker191
ES Zachary Nusbaum 191

4 Conekiller—Top 10 ¢

ES Henry Brillharte 35
CAMS Matthew Markum 24
BS Mason Libby- 21
BST  Andlee Phengphachanh«19
BST Preston Evans 17
CAMC Travis Vaughn 15
Cs Hank Dunham 14
CAMS Randy Pulse 14
FS Steve Wright 14
GS Jerry Irvine 13
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A calendar of AutoX and RallyX events by the Wichita, Kansas, Kansas City,
Nebraska, NeOkla and Oklahoma Regions of SCCA. Go see how others do it!
I = Test & Tune / § = Street Survival School
b = Starting Line School / ® = Region or novice school
ALWAYS CONFIRM THE EVENT BEFORE MAKING A LONG TRIP!
(* = Salina Region autocross on this date)

AUTOCRCSS
June 21......... Kansas City @ MetroCC Driving Center, Independence MO
..................... Oklahoma @ Remington Park
..................... Wichita @ Road Yoder, Yoder KS
...".Kansas City @ MetroCC Driving Center, Independence MO
................ *.Oklahoma @ Remington Park
................ *.Wichita @ Road Yoder, Yoder KS
June 28........ NeOkla @ Davis Field, Muskogee OK (Divisional Champ)
....}.Nebraska @ Lincoln Airpark, Lincoln NE
June 29 ........ NeOkla @ Davis Field, Muskogee OK (Divisional Champ)
..................... Nebraska @ Lincoln Airpark, Lincoln NE
July 12.......3 Nebraska @ Lincoln Airpark, Lincoln NE
July 13.......... Nebraska @ Lincoln Airpark, Lincoln NE
July 19.......... NeOkla @ Davis Field, Muskogee OK
July 20.......... NeOkla @ Davis Field, Muskogee OK
July 26......p Kansas City @ MetroCC Driving Center, Independence MO
..................... Wichita @ Road Yoder, Yoder KS
July 27 .......... Kansas City @ MetroCC Driving Center, Independence MO
..................... Wichita @ Road Yoder, Yoder KS
Aug 1. Nebraska @ Lincoln Airpark, Lincoln NE (Evo School)
Aug 2-3........ SCCA ProSolo, Burns Flat, OK
..................... Nebraska @ Lincoln Airpark, Lincoln NE (Divisional Champ)
Aug9........ 1.NeOkla @ Davis Field, Muskogee OK
Aug 10...cveee NeOkla @ Davis Field, Muskogee OK
Aug 16......§.Kansas City @ MetroCC Driving Center, Independence MO
cevreenenne . Nebraska @ Lincoln Airpark, Lincoln NE
Aug 17 v Kansas City @ MetroCC Driving Center, Independence MO
..................... Nebraska @ Lincoln Airpark, Lincoln NE
Aug 23 ......... Oklahoma @ Remington Park
..................... Wichita @ Road Yoder, Yoder KS
Aug 24 ......... Oklahoma @ Remington Park
..................... Wichita @ Road Yoder, Yoder KS
Aug 29-31....ProSolo Finale @ Lincoln Airpark, Lincoln NE
Sep 1-5......... Solo Nationals @ Lincoln Airpark, Lincoln NE
Sep 13.......... Kansas City @ MetroCC Driving Center, Independence MO
..................... NeOkla @ Davis Field, Muskogee OK
..................... Oklahoma @ Remington Park
Sep 14.......... Kansas City @ MetroCC Driving Center, Independence MO
..................... NeOkla @ Davis Field, Muskogee OK
..................... Oklahoma @ Remington Park
Sept. 20........ Kansas @ Municipal Airport, Independence, KS
Sept. 21.....* .Kansas @ Municipal Airport, Independence, KS
Oct4........3 .Nebraska @ Lincoln Airpark, Lincoln NE
................ §.Wichita @ Road Yoder, Yoder KS
Octb.verrnens Kansas City @ MetroCC Driving Center, Independence MO
..................... Nebraska @ Lincoln Airpark, Lincoln NE
..................... Wichita @ Road Yoder, Yoder KS
Oct 1. NeOkla @ Davis Field, Muskogee OK
Oct12........ *NeOkla @ Davis Field, Muskogee OK

June 2025 ~ Page 7

| WeLcome New Memses |

" Steven Querbach, Newton, ran one of our events in 2022 in
an STU BMW 335i. Good to see him back. J

Oct 18 ......u.. Oklahoma @ Remington Park

Oct19.......... Oklahoma @ Remington Park

Oct25.......... Wichita @ Road Yoder, Yoder KS

Oct26 ... Kansas City @ MetroCC Driving Center, Independence MO
..................... Wichita @ Road Yoder, Yoder KS

Nov 1........JNebraska @ Lincoln Airpark, Lincoln NE
..................... NeOkla @ Davis Field, Muskogee OK
Nov 2 ........*Nebraska @ Lincoln Airpark, Lincoln NE

................. *NeOkla @ Davis Field, Muskogee OK
Nov 9....cccvue. Wichita @ Road Yoder, Yoder KS (Endurocross)

RALLYCROSS
Jun 29.......*Kansas City @ Ray Rocks Offroad Resort, Rayville MO
JUlB e NeOkla @ Billy Bob’s Farm, Billings OK

Jul 20 ........... Kansas City @ |-35 Speedway, Winston, MO

..................... Nebraska @ Green Valley Ranch, Kearney NE

....... NeOkla @ Billy Bob’s Farm, Billings OK

Aug 23......... Kansas City @ Thunder Valley Sand Drags, Grain Valley MO
Aug 24 ......... NeOkla @ Billy Bob’s Farm, Billings OK

Sep 21......... Kansas City @ Ray Rocks Offroad Resort, Rayville MO
Sep 27......1 Nebraska @ Green Valley Ranch, Kearney NE

Sep 28.......... Nebraska @ Green Valley Ranch, Kearney NE

..................... NeOkla @ Billy Bob’s Farm, Billings OK

Oct5 i NeOkla @ Billy Bob’s Farm, Billings OK

Oct 12.....cuu.. Nebraska @ Green Valley Ranch, Kearney NE

Oct 17-19..... RallyCross Nationals @ Hollytree Off Road Park, Hollytree, AL
Nov 9....cccvue. NeOkla @ Billy Bob’s Farm, Billings OK

Nov 16.......... Nebraska @ Green Valley Ranch, Kearney NE

Five MiDiv road course tracks are within a 5-hour drive of Salina. Be part of the action

as a race worker - flagging on corners, timing, grid, tech, etc. Or be a driver?

+ Hallett Motor Racing Circuit, Hallett OK + Hedge Hollow Raceway, Adrian, MO

+ Motorsports Park Hastings, Hastings NE + Ozarks International Raceway, Gravois Mills MO
+ [-29 Speedway, Pacific Junction. |A

POAD DACING
July 12-13....Majors @ Ozarks International, Gravois Mills, MO
Aug 9-10......Majors @ Motorsports Park Hastings, Hastings, NE
Sep 29-Oct 5..The Runoffs @ Road America, Elkhart Lake WI

MIDIV TIME TRIALS SERIES
July 12-13....@ Ozarks International, Gravais Mills, MO
Aug 9-10......@ Motorsports Park Hastings, Hastings, NE
Aug 23-24....@ High Plains Raceway, Deer Trail, CO
Sep 20-21... Time Trials Nationals @ PittRace, Wampum, PA
Sep 21......... @ I-29 Speedway, Pacific Junction, 1A
TBD...cocevuee @ Hallett Motor Racing Circuit, Hallett OK

TRACENICHT IN AMIDICA
Jun25........ @ High Plains Raceway, Deer Trail, CO
Jul2s......... @ Pikes Peak Intl Raceway, Fountain, CO
Aug. 1......... @ Hallett Motor Racing Circuit, Hallett, OK
Sep 24......... @ High Plains Raceway, Deer Trail, CO
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* ¢ JOIN the Sports Car Club of America e+
IT’s EAsY. GO TO www.scca.com AND cLiCk oN JOIN SCCA TODAY!

National membership includes a “local” region of your choice. This becomes your
Region of Record. Normally your RoR is the area in which you live, but it doesn’t have
to be. We have members who live in other Regions’ territories, and some of those
regions have members who live in our territory.

You may also join as many other regions as you like, paying their local dues for
the purpose of winning local championship points and participating in their programs.
These are “Associate” or “Dual Region” memberships. Salina Region’s Associate
Members are fully-vested members eligible for all our championships, voting rights,
region offices and other member benefits. “Associate” membership only means
region-of-record is elsewhere.

You must be a member to enter SCCA events. There are several different
types of membership available, including Regular, Family, First Gear (under
25) and Military, plus short-term Trial (free) and Weekend ($15) Memberships.
Questions? Call Salina Region membership chair Rocky Entriken at 785-827-
5143 or e-mail rocky@spitfire4.com.

+ + » Associate memberships ¢ ¢
+ Associate Memberships in Salina Region expire concurrent with National and
Region-of-Record memberships. All Associate memberships paid direct to Salina
Region are notified to SCCA Membership and expire on their National expiration
date. Associate members are fully-vested members of Salina Region, although their
Region-of-Record is elsewhere.
« Annual dues are $15.00 both for single memberships and for family memberships
(which includes spouse and children age 20 and younger).
+ To become an Associate Member of Salina Region, contact SCCA Membership
(call 1-800-770-2055) and ask to be included as a member in Salina Region. The
Region’s dues will be paid at that time and added to your renewal fees.
+ Or, at renewal time, renew online and you will find an option to “Add Region.” Scroll
down to find Salina Region in the drop-down menu.
« If you choose to pay dues direct to Salina Region (for example, at an event), we will
notify SCCA and your Salina Region membership will become part of your National
membership renewal.
« Mailed subscriptions are available to non-members, $15 for the calendar year.

E-mail or U.S. Mail?

If you received the e-mail version but would prefer to receive The Write Line by mail, just send a
message to the editor (rocky@spitfire4.com, or 2731 Scott, Salina Ks. 67401) and we'll keep you on the
snail-mail list. Likewise, if we sent you the mailed version but the e-mail copy (in color!) would better meet your preferences, just say so.

LA Sports Car Club of America
www.salinascca.org

Like us on Facebook
www.facebook.com/SalinaSCCA

YIHHINY 40 8110 HYD
[ o ) L

VNI'IVS

L0¥L9 S) ‘eules
anusAY 09 1.2
BOLBWY Jo qnj9 Jeg spodg
uoibey eulles ayj Jo Jayje|sMeN

au|T o)A 8YL



